RESOLUTION NO. 2023-105

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ESCONDIDO, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE FIRE CHIEF TO ACCEPT, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE FY 2022 ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTERS GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$104,992.72; EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY GRANT DOCUMENTS; AND AUTHORIZE THE NECESSARY BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Escondido desires to refurbish the source capture exhaust systems at each fire station; and

WHEREAS, the Escondido Fire Department have designated the FY 2022 Assistance to Firefighters

Grant to address this goal; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2022 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program has designated \$104,992.72 to be awarded to the City of Escondido for this purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Escondido, California, as follows:

- 1. That the above recitations are true.
- 2. That the City Council authorizes the Fire Chief of the City of Escondido to accept the FY 2022 Assistance to Firefighters Grant in the amount of \$104,992.72 and execute all documents necessary for the management and completion of the grant scope, including any extensions and amendments thereof.
- 3. That the City Council hereby also approves and authorizes the necessary budget adjustment needed to establish a new project number for tracking and spending of grant funds.